Revenue recognition .....  IV 38  20 86 140

Other .....  V - (17) 51 -

Equity according to IFRS ..... 3,953 536 1,195 1,173

in EUR thousand Descrip-
tion 2019 2018 2017

Result of the period according to German GAAP
(HGB)  ..... 

(4,138) 567 595

Intangible assets (development cost) ..... I 1,533 (1,090) (444)

Deferred tax assets ..... II 3 (1) (124)

Leases ..... Ill (15) (3) (1)

Revenue recognition ..... IV 18  (65) (54)

Other ..... V 16  (67) 50

Result of the period according to IFRS ..... (2,583) (659) 22

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2017 (date of transition to IFRS)

Assets 1 January 2020

in EUR thousand Expla-
nation

German GAAP
(HGB)

Reclassifi-
cations &

remeasure-
ments

IFRS as of
1 January

2017

NON-CURRENT ASSETS ..... 

Intangible assets ..... 13 - 13

Property, plant and equipment ..... 62 - 62

Right-of-use assets ..... III - 61 61

Deferred tax assets..... - 54 54

Total non-current assets ..... 75 115 190

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories ..... 1,639 - 1,639

11

Assets 1 January 2020

in EUR thousand Expla-
nation

German GAAP
(HGB)

Reclassifi-
cations &

remeasure-
ments

IFRS as of
1 January

2017

Trade accounts receivable ..... 420 - 420

Contract assets ..... IV - 215 215

Other current financial assets ..... V, VI 43 193 236

Other current assets ..... V 47 (5) 42

Cash and cash equivalents ..... V 1,465 (231) 1,234

Total current assets ..... 3,614 172  3,786

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 3,689 287 3,976

Equity and liabilities 1 January 2020

in EUR thousand Explana-
tion

German GAAP
(HGB)

Reclassifi-
cations &

remeasure-
ments

IFRS as of
1 January

2017

EQUITY

Issued capital .....  25 - 25

Capital reserves .....  1,300 - 1,300

Other reserves .....  81 - 81

Retained earnings .....  II, IV (495) 262 (233)

Total equity .....  911  262 1,173

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities - non-current .....  III - 36 36

Other non-current financial liabilities .....  V, VI 1,000 56 1,056

Total non-current liabilities ..... 1,000 92 1,092

CURRENT LIABILITIES ..... 

Other provisions.....  V 149 (93) 56

Lease liabilities – current .....  III - 25 25

Trade accounts payable .....  V 857 73 930

Contract liabilities .....  IV 248 7 255

Other current financial liabilities.....  V 33 5 38

Other current liabilities .....  V 471 (84) 387

Income tax liabilities .....  20 - 20

Total current liabilities ..... 1,778 (67) 1,711

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  3,689 287 3,976

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2019 (latest period available in German GAAP)

Assets 31 December 2019

in EUR thousand Explana-
tion

German GAAP
(HGB)

Reclassifi-
cations &

remeasure-
ments

IFRS as of
31 December

2019

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

12

Intangible assets ..... V 56 42 98

Property, plant and equipment ..... 980 - 980

Right-of-use assets ..... Ill - 1,335 1,335

Other non-current financial assets ..... 23 - 23

Deferred tax assets ..... 1,670 (9) 1,661

Total non-current assets ..... 2,729 1,368 4,097

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories ..... IV 2,471 (310) 2,161

Trade accounts receivable ..... 1,485 - 1,485

Contract assets ..... IV - 435 435

Other current financial assets V 374 108 482

Other current assets ..... V 426 (108) 318

Income tax receivables ..... 27 - 27

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 3,509 - 3,509

Total current assets ..... 8,292 125 8,417

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 11,021 1,493 12,514

Equity and liabilities

in EUR thousand
Explana-

tion
German GAAP

(HGB)

Reclassifi-
cations &

remeasurem
ents

IFRS as of
31 December

2019

EQUITY

Issued capital .....  25 - 25

Contribution paid for the implementation of the
agreed capital increase ..... 

5 - 5

Capital reserves .....  6,695 - 6,695

Retained earnings .....  (2,791) 19 (2,772)

Total equity .....  3,934 19 3,953

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities - non-current .....  V 282 49 331

Lease liabilities - non-current .....  III - 1,053 1,053

Other non-current financial liabilities .....  V 793 30 823

Total non-current liabilities ..... 1,075 1,132 2,207

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other provisions.....  V, IV 706 (499) 207

Financial liabilities – current .....  V 143 (49) 94

Lease liabilities – current .....  III - 310 310

Trade accounts payable .....  V 2,121 388 2,509

Contract liabilities .....  IV 950 63 1,013

Other current financial liabilities.....  V 1,566 129 1,695

Other current liabilities .....  526 - 526

Total current liabilities ..... 6,012 342 6,354

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  11,021 1,493 12,514

13

Explanations about the reconciliations:

I. Adjustments of intangible assets

As of 31 December 2017, 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019 the adjustments of intangible assets refer
to capitalised development costs. In the course of the transition to IFRS an error regarding the recognition of
development costs in previous GAAP (German GAAP) was identified. This error refers to assumptions and esti-
mates used to assess whether the development costs incurred fulfil the criteria for capitalisation. By analysing
the recognition criteria in accordance with IAS 38 for the transition to IFRS it was detected the criteria were not